PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3214521

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ADMINISTRATIVE ERROR ON THE RECORDATION COVER SHEET AND IDENTIFY ONLY THE ASSIGNORS TO HACH COMPANY previously recorded on Reel 034811 Frame 0006. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JIM DUNCAN	12/10/2013
JIM HARBRIDGE	12/10/2013
BRIAN HARMON	12/10/2013
DARREN MACFARLAND	12/10/2013
LEON MOORE	12/10/2013
PERRY PALUMBO	12/11/2013
WILLIAM LOUIS PHERIGO JR	12/10/2013
ROBERT STOUGHTON	12/10/2013
LUKE WALLER	12/10/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HACH COMPANY
Street Address:	5600 LINDBERGH DRIVE
City:	LOVELAND
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80539

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13844153

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)741-9292

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4127418400

Email: uspto@ferencelaw.com

Correspondent Name: FERENCE & ASSOCIATES LLC

Address Line 1: 409 BROAD STREET

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15143

PATENT REEL: 034914 FRAME: 0166

503167906

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27441.418
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAN HAYES
SIGNATURE:	/JAN HAYES/
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2015

Total Attachments: 17

source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page1.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page2.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page3.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page4.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page5.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page6.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page7.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page8.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page9.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page10.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page11.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page12.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page13.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page14.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page15.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page16.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentPapersRecorded 9US 2DE inventors#page17.tif



United States Patent and Trademark Office





Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
manana	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ЛМ DUNCAN	
ЛМ HARBRIDGE	12/20/2013
BRIAN HARMON	12/10/2013
DARREN MACFARLAND	12/10/2013
LEON MOORE	12/10/2013
PERRY PALUMBO	12/11/2013
WILLIAM LOUIS PHERIGO, JR	12/10/2013
ROBERT STOUGHTON	12/10/2013
LUKE WAALER	12/10/2013
ARIA FARJAM	05/14/1993
ULRICH LUNDGREEN	06/04/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HACH COMPANY
Street Address:	5600 LINDBERGH DRIVE
City:	LOVELAND
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80539

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13844153	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)741-9292 **Phone:** 4127418400

Email: uspto@ferencelaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax

number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: JAN HAYES

Address Line 1: 409 BROAD STREET

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27441.418
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAN HAYES
Signature:	/JAN HAYES/
Date:	01/26/2015

Total Attachments: 14

source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page1.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page2.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page3.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page4.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page5.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page6.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page7.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page8.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page9.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page10.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page11.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page12.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page12.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page13.tif source=AssignmentPapersRecorded_9US_2DE_inventors#page14.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT3197365 **Receipt Date:** 01/26/2015

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: **MOBILE WATER ANALYSIS**

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):

[X] United States application or PCT international application number <u>13/844,153</u> filed on <u>March</u> 15, 2013.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, Hach Company, a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Hach"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to Hach, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to Hach (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to Hach, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Hach, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Hach, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Hach, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Page 1 of 3

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to Hach and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants Hach, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal 1	Name of Inventor: Jim Duncan	
Signatu	ure: The Comme	Date:/
(2) Legal N	Name of Inventor: Jim Harbridge	
Signatu	ire: Ju A	Date: 10 1)66 13
(3) Legal N	Name of Inventor: Brian Harmon	
Signatu	are: But Alfan	Date: <u> 6 DEC 191</u> 3
(4) Legal N	Name of Inventor: Darren MacFarland	
Signat	ture: MUN CHE	Date:
(5) Legal N	Name of Inventor: Leon Moore	
Signatu	ere: Leon Moore	Date:

(6)	Legal Name of Inventor: Perry Palumbo		
	Signature:	Date:	D
(7)	Legal Name of Inventor: William Louis Pherigo Jr.		
	Signature:	Date:	······································
(8)	Legal Name of Inventor: Robert Stoughton		
	Signature:	Date:	
(9)	Legal Name of Inventor: Luke Waaler		
	Signatura	Deter	

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: **MOBILE WATER ANALYSIS**

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):

[X] United States application or PCT international application number <u>13/844,153</u> filed on <u>March 15, 2013</u>.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, Hach Company, a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Hach"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to Hach, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to Hach (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to Hach, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Hach, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Hach, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Hach, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Page 1 of 3

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to Hach and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants Hach, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1)]	Legal Name of Inventor: Jim Duncan	
S	Signature:	Date:
(2) 1	Legal Name of Inventor: Jim Harbridge	
S	Signature:	_Date:
(3)]	Legal Name of Inventor: Brian Harmon	
S	Signature:	_ Date:
(4)]	Legal Name of Inventor: Darren MacFarland	
	Signature:	Date:
(5)]	Legal Name of Inventor: Leon Moore	
S	Signature:	Date:

(6)	Legal Name of Inventor: Perry Palumbo	ſ
(7)	Signature: Legal Name of Inventor: William Louis Pherigo Jr.	Date: 11-D&-2013
:	Signature: Willin Lava Phu 1	Date:12/10/201
(8)	Legal Name of Inventor: Robert Stoughton	
	Signature: Destonyhton	Date:
(9)	Legal Name of Inventor: Luke Waaler	
	simula la Saa la	D. 12/10/2013

Willstätterstr. 11 · 4000 Düsseldorf 11

Telefon: (0211) 5288-0 Durchwahl: (0211) 5288-



Dr. Bruno Lange GmbH - Postfach 19 02 29 4000 Düsseldorf 11

ARBEITSVBRTRAG

Zwischen der Firms DR. BRUHO LANGE GebH. decherebend kurz "Firme" genannt und

Herro Dr. Aria Farjam.

nachfolgend Miterbeiter generat.

geboren ma 04.02.1958,

volchaft Urbemiestrafe 28. 5166 Kreuzeu-Wenden,

wird uschfolgender Arbeitsvertrag geschiosan:

1. Dieartheainn / Dieaststellung

Des Arbeitsverhältnie besteht Seit dem 01.01.1991,

Der Mitarbülter Wird in dem Bezeich Industriemesstrohpik Düsseldorf als Diplom-Chemiker heschäftigt.

Personell unterstäht der Mitarbeiter des Leiter der Produktgruppe Chemie.

Fachlich berichtet der Bitarbeiter an den beiter der o.g. Produktgruppe.

2. Kündigungsfristen

Als Köndigungefilst gilt bine beiderseitige Kündigungsfriet von sechs Honsten zum Honatsende als vereinbert.

l. Besúae

Dem Mittrbeiter werden außertzilfliche Berüge in Höhe von

DM - brutto/Menut fi.M. Siebentauschdvierbynderifüofcia).

garantíart.

Die Berüge verden auf ein vom Hitarbeiter zu benehendes Konto überwiesen.

Willstätterstr. 11 · 4000 Düsseldorf 11

Telefon: (02 i1) 5288-0 Durchwahl: (02 i1) 5288-



Dr. Brune Lange GmoH - Postfach 19 02 29 - 4000 Düsseldorf 11

Seite 2 - 20m Arbeitsvertreg von Herrn Dr. Aria Farjam vom 14.05.1983

 Arbeitszeit/Vergütung von Überstunden, Sonnz und Feiertegen Die wöchentliche Arbeitzeit beträgt 40 Stunden.

Der Witardeiter ist an die im Betrieb festgelegte Arbeitszeit nicht gebunden. Er erhält Freizügigkeit in der Lage seiner Arbeitszeit.

In den Bezügen des Mitarbeiters ist die Vergütung von Hehrerbeit enthalten.

- 5. Weihnschtsgeld Der Bitarbeitzt erhält jährlich - jeweils im Monat Nevember - ein Weihnschtsgeld in Möhe von 60 % seines Durchschnittseinkommens der letzten drei Monate.
- 6. Vrlaub/Urlaubsoeld Der Mitarbeiter erhölt 10 Arbeitstage Urlaub im Jahr.

Der Mitarbeiter erbält jährlich ein Urlaubsgeld. Berechnungsmodus: 2,3% der monstlichen Bezüge multipliziert mit des Urlaubsteden.

- 7. Führerscheid Für die Ausübung seiner Tätigkeit benötigt der Mitarbeiter einen gültigen Führerschein. Sollte ihm der Führerschein entzogen werden. ist die Firms berechtigt, des Arbeitsverhältnis fristlos zu lösen.
- 6. Kaisekosten Für die Erstattung von Reisekosten gilt die jaweils gültige Reisekostenordnung.
- 9. Allgemeine Pflichten
 Der Nitarbeiter verpflichtet sich, über alle ihm im Kahmen seiner Tätigkeit zur Kenntnis gelangenien Angolegenhuiten, insbesondere Geschäfts- und Betriebogeheinnisse. Stillschweigen zu bewahren. Dieses pilt auch nach seinem Ansscheiden aus der Gosellschaft, solange liese ein Rechtsschutzbedürfnis ab der Gohelmhaltung her.

Willstätterstr. 11 · 4000 Düsseldorf 11

Telefon: (02.11) 52.88-0 Durchwahl: (02.11) 52.88-



Dr. Brunc Lange GmbH - Postfach 19 02 29 - 4000 Düsseldorf 11

Seile 3 - zum Arbeitsvertrag von Herrn Dr. Aria Farjam vom 14.05.1993

10. Aufbessbrung und Herausgabe von Unterlagen
Der Mitarbeiter verpflichtet sich, alle seine dienstliche Tätigkeir
befreffenden Schriftstücke, insbesondere seine eigenen diesbezüglichen Aufzeichnungen nebst allen Abschriften und Abzügen dieser
Schriftstücke als ihm anvertrautes ausschlißliches Eigentum der
Firms zu behandeln und scrofältig aufzubewahren, auch dieses
gessete Material der Pirma auf Wonsch jederzeit, spätestens aber
bei Recodigung des Dienstverhältnisses, herauszugeben.

31. Zuwendungen

Der Mitarbeiter verpflichtet sich, sich von niemandem zupätzliche Vorteile und Zuwendungen gewähren zu lessen, sofern auch nur die Möglichkeit besteht, daß diese im Zusemmenhang mit der Tätigkeit für die Dr. Brung bange SmbH erfolgen.
Kleine Anstundsgeschenke und Dienstleistungen werden hiervon nicht berührt. Vorteile und Zuwendungen stehen sinzig und allein der Firma Dr. Brung Lange GmbH zu.

- 12. Nebentätigksiten Jegliche Nebentätigksit, die anderweitig gegen Entgelt ausgeüht wird, bedarf der vorherigen Zustimmung durch die Firme. Das gleiche gilt für die tätige Beteiligung an einer anderen Firms.
- 13. Arbeitsordnung/Betriebsvereinberungen/Tarifliche Bestizzungen
 Die in der Firms zwischen Geschäftsleitung und Betriebsrat vereinbarte Arbeitsordnung und die Betriebsvereinbarungen in ihren jeveiligen Fezsungen sind Bestandteil dieses Vertrages; das gleiche
 gilt für die Tarifverträge der Berliner Metallindustrie, sofern
 diesez Arbeitsvertrag nichts Abweichendes regelt.
- 14. Vertragsånderungen und mergänzungen Anderungen und Ergänzungen disess Vertrages bedürfen stets der Schriftform. Beide Parteien wind sich darüber einig, daß es sündliche Nebenabsprachen nicht gibt.
- 16. Seepdigung des Arbeitsverhältnisses Dieses Arbeitsverhältnis endet, fells es nicht schon vorher gebündigt wurde, mit Ablauf des Monakr. in dem der Mitarbeiter des GE. Lebensjahr vollendet, ohne daß es elber Kündinung bedarf.

Willstätterstr. 11 - 4000 Düsseldorf 11

Telefon: (02.11) 52.88-0 Ourchwahl: (02.11) 52.88-



Or, Bruno Lange GmbH - Posttach 19 02 29 - 4000 Düsseldorf 11

Seite 4 - zws Arbeitsvertrag von Herrn Dr. Aria Parjem vom 14.05.1993

16. Gerichtestand Gerichtestand ist Düsseldorf

18. Sonstige *Yereinbetungen* Dieser Arbeitsvertrag ist gültig ab **01.04**,1993. Alle früher getroffenen arbeitsvertraglichen Vereinbärungen werden damit ungültig.

Düsseldorf/Berlin, den 14.05.1993

DR. BRUNG LANGE GHER

888333 J

Dipi - Kim. K. Völkner

B. Sudars

Unterschrift des Mitarbeiters



Willstätterstr. 11 - D-40549 Düsseldorf

(0211) 5288-0 Telefon: Durchwahi: (0211) 5288-

Bree Nactoricht

Telefax: (02 11) 52 88-

ggen Zecher

Verwalning

(\$106.1999

Or. Bruns Lange GmbH - Postfach 37/02/47 - O-40525 Dosenboof

inna Zaichen

ARBEITSVERTRAG

Zwischen der Firms DR. BRUNO LANGE GmbH, nachstehend kurz "Firms" genannt und

Herrn Dr. Ulrich Lundgreen,

nachfolgend Mitarbeiter genannt,

geboren am 20.07.1964,

wohnhaft Kapelistraße 36, 40479 Düsseldorf,

wird nachfolgender Arbeitsvertrag geschlossen:

1× Dienstbeginn / Dienststellung

Das Arbeitsverhältnis beginnt am 01.08.1999.

Der Mitarbeiter wird als Chemiker beschäftigt.

Personell untersteht der Mitarbeiter dem Leiter der Produktgruppe Chemie.

Fachlich berichtet der Mitarbeiter an die Leiter des Bereichs Entwicklung der o.g. Produktgruppe.

Bezüge

Der Mitarbeiter erhält ein am Monatsende zahlbares Bruttogehalt von monatlich

DM

(i.W. Fünffausend).

Dieses Gehalt setzt sich zusammen aus:

gem, Tarifgehaltsgruppe 3 nach dem 3. Jahr in der Gruppe

zuzüglich DM

tarifliche Leistungszulage *

zuzüglich DM

außertarifliche Zulage



Willistatterstr. 11 - D-40549 Dosseldorf

Telefon: (02 11) 52 68-0 Durchwahi: (02 11) 52 68Telefax: (0211) 5288-

Photometer - Meßgeräte - Reagenzien

Sine Nachriche

Stre Zaichen

Greene Zeichen

Universit Abbeilung

11/4

888

Dr. Bruno Lange Gintell - Prostlach 27 02 47 - D-40525 Diseason/

Seite 2 - zum Arbeitsvertrag von Herrn Dr. Ulrich Lundgreen vom 04 06 1999

2.ff * Die tarifliche Leistungszulage kann aus begründetem Anlaß mit einer Ankündigungsfrist widernufen werden. Die Ankündigungsfrist entspricht der Kündigungsfrist, die dem Arbeitsverhältnis des Mitarbeiters zugrunde liegt.

Beim Aufrücken in eine höhere Gehaltsgruppe oder in ein höheres Entlohnungsdienstalter innerhalb der Gehaltsgruppe kann die individuell gewährte Leistungszulage ganz oder teilweise angerechnet werden.

** Die außertsrifliche Zulage kann nach billigem Ermessen widerrufen oder herabgesetzt werden

Die Bezüge werden auf ein von dem Mitarbeiter zu benennendes Konto überwiesen.

3. Weihnachtsgeld / Urlaub / Urlaubsgeld

Weihnachtsgeld und Urlaub regeln sich nach den tariflichen Bestimmungen der Berliner Metallindustrie.

Der Mitarbeiter erhält jährlich ein Urlaubsgeld. Berechnungsmodus: 2,3 % des Durchschnittsverdienstes der letzten drei Monate multipliziert mit den Urlaubstagen.

4. Arbeitsordnung/Betriebsvereinbarungen/Tariffiche Bestimmungen

Die in der Firma zwischen Geschäftsleitung und Betriebsrat vereinbarte Arbeitsordnung und die Betriebsvereinbarungen in ihren jeweiligen Fassungen sind Bestandteil dieses Vertrages, das gleiche gilt für die Tarifverträge der Berliner Metallindustrie, sofern dieser Arbeitsvertrag nichts Abweichendes regelt.

5. Allgemeine Pflichten

Der Mitarbeiter verpflichtet sich, Betriebsgeheimnisse, die ihm durch sein Arbeitsverhältnis zugänglich geworden sind, nicht unbefugt Dritten mitzuteilen oder zu verwerten.

6. Aufbewahrung und Herausgabe von Unterlagen

Der Mitarbeiter verpflichtet sich, alle seine dienstliche Tütigkeit betreffenden Schriftstücke, der Firma auf Wunsch jederzeit, spätestens bei Beendigung des Arbeitsverhältnisses herauszugeben.



Willstätlerstr. 11 - D-40549 Düsseldorf

(0211) 5288-0

Telefax: (02 11) 52 88-

Telefon: Durchwehl: (02 11) 52 88-

three Neachricht

Swe Zeichen Onsere Zeichen

Unages Abbelland

Dr. Shuno Langa Combit - Positivon 27/02/47 - D-40026 Diagnitizat

Seite 3 - zum Arbeitsvertrag von Herrn Dr. Ulrich Lundgreen vom 04.06.1999

** Zuwendungen

Der Mitarbeiter verpflichtet sich, sich von niemandem zusätzliche Vorteile und Zuwendungen gewähren zu lassen, sofern auch nur die Möglichkeit besteht, daß diese im Zusammenhang mit der Tätigkeit für die Dr. Bruno Lange GmbH erfolgen. Kleine Anstandsgeschenke und Dienstleistungen werden hiervon nicht berührt. Vorteile und Zuwendungen stehen einzig und allein der Firma Dr. Bruno Lange GmbH zu.

8. Nebentätigkeiten

> Jegliche Nebentätigkeit, die anderweitig gegen Entgelt ausgeübt wird, bedarf der vorherigen Zustimmung durch die Firma. Das gleiche gilt für die tätige Beteiligung an einer anderen Firma.

٧, Versetzung

> Die Firma ist berechtigt, im Bedarfsfall dem Mitarbeiter bei unveränderten Bezügen innerhalb des Unternehmens eine andere, seinen Fähigkeiten entsprechende Beschäftiauna zuzuweisen.

10. Vertragsånderungen und -ergänzungen

Änderungen und Ergänzungen dieses Vertrages bedürfen stets der Schriftform.

11. Kündigungsfristen

> In der Einarbeitungszeit (= den ersten sechs Monaten) kann der Arbeitsvertrag mit einer Frist von einem Monat zum Monatsende gekündigt werden.

> Danach gilt eine Kündigungsfrist von vier Wochen zur Monatsmitte oder zum Monatsende als vereinbart.

> Wird abweichend von dieser Regelung eine längere Kündigungsfrist vereinbart bzw. tritt aufgrund langjähriger Firmenzugehörigkeit eine längere gesetzliche Kündigungsfrist in Kraft, so gilt diese ebenfalls für beide Parteien als vereinbart.

Beendigung des Arbeitsverhältnisses 12.

Der Vertrag endet am 31.07.2000, ohne daß es einer besonderen Kündigung bedarf.

800110013112 NOW



Willstatterstr. 11 - D-40549 Düsseldorf

(0211) 5288-0 Durchwaht: (02 tt) 52 88Telefax: (0211) 5288-

Photometer · Meßgeräte · Reagenzien

three Manchesteries

Union Ableitung

Dr. Bruno Lange Ginter - Poetfach 27.02.47 - 0-40525 Düsseldorf

Seite 4 - zum Arbeitsvertrag von Herrn Dr. Ulrich Lundgreen vom 04.06.1999

13. Gerichtsstand

Gerichtsstand ist Düsseldorf.

14. Sonstige Vereinbarungen

Die für 1999 abgeschlossene Tariferhöhung in der Berliner Metallindustrie ist mit dem vereinbarten Gehalt verrechnet.

15. Datenschutz

Gemäß § 26 Absatz 1 des Bundesdatenschutzgesetzes weisen wir darauf hin, daß wir Ihre Personaldaten in einer Datei speichern und mit automatischen Verfahren verarbeiten.

Düsseldorf, den 04.06.1999

DR. BRUNO LANGE GMBH

Sudars

Unterscheift des Mitarbeiters

Anlagen: Arbeitsordnung, Betriebsvereinbarung "Soziale Leistungen", Betriebsvereinbarung "Betriebliches Vorschlagswesen", Betriebsvereinbarung "Arbeitszeitordnung", Schreiben über Vermögensbildung

REEL: 034914 FRAME: 0184**** RECORDED: 02/05/2015